cash flow hedges and fair
value hedges - -37,544 -37,544

Cross currency
derivatives, cash flow
hedges and fair value
hedges 1,026 -5,411 -4,385

Total 1,026 -43,436 -42,410

Interest rate derivatives 31 December 2019

EUR 1,000
Positive fair

value
Negative

fair value
Net fair

value

Interest rate derivatives,
non-hedge accounting - - -

Interest rate derivatives,
cash flow hedges and fair
value hedges - -27,303 -27,303

Cross currency
derivatives, cash flow
hedges and fair value
hedges 231 - 231

Total 231 -27,303 -27,072

For interest rate sensitivity analysis in accordance
with IFRS 7, if interest rates at 31 December 2020 on
EUR-denominated borrowings had been 1% higher/lower
with all other variables held constant, pre-tax profit for the
year would have been EUR 0.4 (3.2) million lower / EUR 2.9
(0.5) million higher, as a result of changes in the interest
flows on floating rate borrowings and hedging instruments
and the change of market value of the non-hedge accounted
interest rate swaps; there would not be any effect on other
components of equity. The following table illustrates the
sensitivity analysis.

31 December 2020

Income
statement Equity

MEUR + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Interest-bearing
liabilities -3.7 1.8 - -

Interest rate
derivatives

  Hedge accounted 3.4 -4.7 - -

  Non-hedge
accounted - - - -

Total -0.3 -2.9 - -

31 December 2019

Income
statement Equity

MEUR + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Interest-bearing
liabilities -5.8 2.1 - -

Interest rate
derivatives

  Hedge accounted 2.6 -1.6 - -

  Non-hedge
accounted - - - -

Total -3.2 0.5 - -

C A RU N A G RO U P O P ER AT I N G A N D F I N A N C I A L R E V I E W
A N D F I N A N C I A L S TAT EM EN T S 2 0 2 0

39

CREDIT RISK
Caruna Finance is to manage the financial counterparty
risks selecting carefully and distributing various transac-
tions among adequate number of financial institutions and
other counterparties.

Counterparty risk arises if a customer, borrower or
other counterparty fails to honor its payment obligations.
When drawing up a supply or connection contract, collat-
eral or advance payment can be set for the customers of
Caruna companies, for the payment of outstanding claims
based on the supply contract. Collaterals provide security
against possible credit losses. There are also elements of